COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

LEGISLATIVE JOURNAL

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2005

SESSION OF 2005

189TH OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY

No. 69

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

The House convened at 11 am., e.s.t.

THE SPEAKER PRO TEMPORE
(DAVID J. STEIL) PRESIDING

PRAYER DISPENSED WITH

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Without objection, the prayer
will be dispensed with.

We will now offer the Pledge of Allegiance. Members and
all guestswill pleaserise.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

(The Pledge of Allegiance was recited by members and
visitors.)

JOURNAL APPROVAL POSTPONED

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Without objection, the approval
of the Journal of Wednesday, November 16, 2005, will be
postponed until printed.

COMMUNICATION FROM SPEAKER

SPEAKER PRO TEMPORE APPOINTED

The SPEAKER pro tempore. A communication from the
Speaker of the House, which the clerk will read.

The following communication was read:

House of Representatives
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Harrisburg

November 17, 2005

To the Honorable House of Representatives:

This is to advise the members of the House that pursuant to House
Rule 1, | have appointed David Steil as Speaker Pro Tempore for
Thursday, November 17, 2005.

Sincerely,

John M. Perzel
The Speaker

BILL SIGNED BY
SPEAKER PRO TEMPORE

Bill numbered and entitled as follows having been prepared
for presentation to the Governor, and the same being correct, the
title was publicly read as follows:

SB 932, PN 1270

An Act amending the act of November 20, 2004 (P.L.886,
No0.121), entitled “An act authorizing and directing the Department of
Genera Services, with the approva of the Governor, to grant and
convey to Erie-Western Pennsylvania Port Authority and to Robert L.
and Karen N. Doutt, Leona B. Disbrow, Louise F. Waller,
Mary Schabacker, Paul D. and Mary Ann Brugger, and Ralph and
Janet Toland, Sr., certain lands situate in the City of Erie, County of
Erie, authorizing the Department of General Services, with the
approval of the Governor, to grant and convey to Derry Township
Municipal Authority a certain easement for sanitary sewer purposes,
together with an existing sanitary sewer line and appurtenances, situate
in Derry Township, Dauphin County; authorizing and directing the
Department of General Services, with the approval of the Governor, to
grant and convey to Summerdale Associates, L.P., certain lands situate
in the Township of East Pennsboro, County of Cumberland; and
authorizing and directing the Department of General Services, with the
approva of the Department of Military and Veterans Affairs and the
Governor, to grant and convey to the Borough of Doylestown certain
lands situate in the Borough of Doylestown, Bucks County,”
further providing for conveyance to the Borough of Doylestown,
Bucks County.

Whereupon, the Speaker pro tempore, in the presence of the
House, signed the same.

RECESS

The SPEAKER pro tempore. This House stands in recess to
the call of the Chair.

AFTER RECESS

The time of recess having expired, the House was called to
order.

THE SPEAKER PRO TEMPORE
(MATTHEW E. BAKER) PRESIDING

BILLSREMOVED FROM TABLE

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The Chair recognizes the
majority leader.

Mr. S. SMITH. Mr. Speaker, | move that the following bills
be taken off the table:



2276

LEGISLATIVE JOURNAL—HOUSE

NOVEMBER 17

HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB

27,

93;
138;
237;
256;
259;
321;
412;
446;
493;
548;
562;

HB 1492;
HB 1512;
HB 1648;
HB 1655;
HB 1669;
HB 1705; and
HB 1793.

On the question,
Will the House agree to the motion?
Motion was agreed to.

HB 1010;
HB 1031,
HB 1158;
HB 1222;
HB 1289;
HB 1346;
HB 1370;
HB 1419;
HB 1491,
HB 1492,
HB 1512;
HB 1648;
HB 1655;
HB 1669;
HB 1705; and
HB 1793.

On the question,

Will the House agree to the motion?
Motion was agreed to.

BILLSTABLED

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The Chair recognizes the

RECESS

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The gentlelady, Miss Parker,
from Philadelphia County is recognized.

Miss PARKER. Mr. Speaker, | move that this House do now
recess until Monday, November 21, 2005, at 1 p.m., est,
unless sooner recalled by the Speaker.

On the question,

Will the House agree to the motion?

Motion was agreed to, and at 12:59 p.m., e.st., Monday,
November 21, 2005, the House recessed.

majority leader.

Mr. S. SMITH. Mr. Speaker, | move that the following bills

be placed on the table;

HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB
HB

27,

93;
138;
237;
256;
259;
321;
412;
446;
493;
548;
562;

HB 1010;
HB 1031;
HB 1158;
HB 1222;
HB 1289;
HB 1346;
HB 1370;
HB 1419;
HB 1491,




