# **COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA**

# **LEGISLATIVE JOURNAL**

# **THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 17, 2005**

# SESSION OF 2005 189TH OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY

No. 69

# HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

The House convened at 11 a.m., e.s.t.

## THE SPEAKER PRO TEMPORE (DAVID J. STEIL) PRESIDING

#### PRAYER DISPENSED WITH

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Without objection, the prayer will be dispensed with.

We will now offer the Pledge of Allegiance. Members and all guests will please rise.

## PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

(The Pledge of Allegiance was recited by members and visitors.)

## JOURNAL APPROVAL POSTPONED

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Without objection, the approval of the Journal of Wednesday, November 16, 2005, will be postponed until printed.

## **COMMUNICATION FROM SPEAKER**

SPEAKER PRO TEMPORE APPOINTED

The SPEAKER pro tempore. A communication from the Speaker of the House, which the clerk will read.

The following communication was read:

House of Representatives Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Harrisburg

November 17, 2005

To the Honorable House of Representatives:

This is to advise the members of the House that pursuant to House Rule 1, I have appointed David Steil as Speaker Pro Tempore for Thursday, November 17, 2005.

Sincerely, John M. Perzel The Speaker

## BILL SIGNED BY SPEAKER PRO TEMPORE

Bill numbered and entitled as follows having been prepared for presentation to the Governor, and the same being correct, the title was publicly read as follows:

#### SB 932, PN 1270

An Act amending the act of November 20, 2004 (P.L.886, No.121), entitled "An act authorizing and directing the Department of General Services, with the approval of the Governor, to grant and convey to Erie-Western Pennsylvania Port Authority and to Robert L. and Karen N. Doutt, Leona B. Disbrow, Louise F. Waller, Mary Schabacker, Paul D. and Mary Ann Brugger, and Ralph and Janet Toland, Sr., certain lands situate in the City of Erie, County of Erie; authorizing the Department of General Services, with the approval of the Governor, to grant and convey to Derry Township Municipal Authority a certain easement for sanitary sewer purposes, together with an existing sanitary sewer line and appurtenances, situate in Derry Township, Dauphin County; authorizing and directing the Department of General Services, with the approval of the Governor, to grant and convey to Summerdale Associates, L.P., certain lands situate in the Township of East Pennsboro, County of Cumberland; and authorizing and directing the Department of General Services, with the approval of the Department of Military and Veterans Affairs and the Governor, to grant and convey to the Borough of Doylestown certain lands situate in the Borough of Doylestown, Bucks County," further providing for conveyance to the Borough of Doylestown, Bucks County.

Whereupon, the Speaker pro tempore, in the presence of the House, signed the same.

#### RECESS

The SPEAKER pro tempore. This House stands in recess to the call of the Chair.

#### **AFTER RECESS**

The time of recess having expired, the House was called to order.

## THE SPEAKER PRO TEMPORE (MATTHEW E. BAKER) PRESIDING

## **BILLS REMOVED FROM TABLE**

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The Chair recognizes the majority leader.

Mr. S. SMITH. Mr. Speaker, I move that the following bills be taken off the table:

HB

27;

# LEGISLATIVE JOURNAL—HOUSE

	_·,
HB	93;
HB	138;
HB	237;
HB	256;
HB	259;
HB	321;
HB	412;
HB	446;
HB	493;
HB	548;
HB	562;
HB	1010;
HB	1031;
HB	1158;
HB	1222;
HB	1289;
HB	1346;
HB	1370;
HB	1419;
HB	1491;
HB	1492;
HB	1512;
HB	1648;
HB	1655;
HB	1669;
HB	1705; and
HB	1793.

On the question, Will the House agree to the motion? Motion was agreed to.

## **BILLS TABLED**

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The Chair recognizes the majority leader.

Mr. S. SMITH. Mr. Speaker, I move that the following bills be placed on the table:

HB HB HB HB HB HB HB HB	237; 256; 259; 321; 412; 446; 493; 548; 562; 1010; 1031; 1158; 1222; 1289; 1346;	
HB HB HB		

HB 1492; HB 1512; HB 1648; HB 1655; HB 1669; HB 1705; and HB 1793.

On the question, Will the House agree to the motion? Motion was agreed to.

## RECESS

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The gentlelady, Miss Parker, from Philadelphia County is recognized.

Miss PARKER. Mr. Speaker, I move that this House do now recess until Monday, November 21, 2005, at 1 p.m., e.s.t., unless sooner recalled by the Speaker.

On the question,

Will the House agree to the motion?

Motion was agreed to, and at 12:59 p.m., e.s.t., Monday, November 21, 2005, the House recessed.